Rugbotola

PARTS LIST /ILLUSTRATIONS
BLUE WIDE TRACK
CARPET EXTRACTOR
AND
ACCESSORIES /HOSE KIT

120V WT-C2A
MACHINE # 95347 (FENTON)

P/N 12233, REV.B
JLY 12, 2017



| abeq

) m

REAR VIEW

AN

MP-C2D OR WT-C2A BLUE
FRONT VIEW

NOTE: KIT WITH COMPLETE HANDLE ASSY, NUT & BOLT = PN 12672

SWITCH DETAIL:

3 (2REQD

42

PARTS LIST, HANDLE ASSY,120V, PN 92735

MARCH 21, 2013

92827
51060
55148
60636
20934
45107
60181
71588
10 55393
11 20386
12 20369
13 20368
14 20398
20 50992
21 20373
27 20859
38 20371
39 60180
40 71589
41 75264
42 51061
43 51111
44 51055
45 20911
46 20231

OSSO A WhN—

2-PC HANDLE ASSY W/OUT CORD& SW
SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON, RED

WIRE, WHITE, CUT 3'L, (2) PLACES

ACCESS PANEL, INJECTION MOLDED
SCREW, #5 HI-LOW X 3/8L (2)

LEVER, ADJUSTMENT, W/HOLE

SPACER 1/2" BINDING POST

LABEL, CARPET CLNG INSTR. BLUE (FRONT)
POWER CORD, 18/3, BLACK, 36" STPD
BOLT, 1/4-20X 75'L (1)REQD

ROD, THREADED 10-32,PLUNGER

PLUNGER THREADED, 1-END FLAT (1)REQD
BINDING POST + SCREW, 1-1/2" SST
BUSHING, SR, .187 WALL,HEYCO #1250
SPRING, THRD PLUNGER

ACORNNUT, 1/4-20 (1) REQD

NUT, HEX, 10-32 SMALL PATTERN (1)
SLEEVE, BLACK VINYL BOOT

DECAL, UPH CLNG INSTRUCT, (REAR SURFACE)
DECAL, PRESS FOR SPRAY

CONNECTOR, INSUL, CLOSED END (1)
TERMINAL,FEMAL,INSUL, QK SL (Reel #1039) (4)
CORD CLAMP, 5/16" WRUBBER LINER
RIVET,3#16"BULB-TITE(1) or (20928 in Prod.)
NUT,ESN 10-32 (1)



A 1617, 42

4

4,43

(OR ALTERNATE # 44

WITHOUT WASHER)

8,14,15

QTY | PART#| DESCRIPTION
1 11 | 60680 |HANDLE, BLACK, FRONT REV.A& ON
2 | 1 | 60681 |HANDLE, BLACK, BACKREV.A & ON
4 | 2 | 20975 | SCREW, #8 X11/8"HI-LO
5| 1 160636 | ACCESSPANEL, INJECTION MOLDED
6 | 2 |20934 |SCREW, #5HI-LOW X 3/8"L
7| 1 |45107 |LEVER, ADJUSTMENT, W/HOLE
8 | 1 160181 |SPACER, 1/2"BINDING POST
9 | 4 120393 |SCREW,SST6-32X33mm A
10| 8 | 20392 | SCREW, SST6-32 X20.5mm A
11110 | 20232 |NUT, NYLOCK, 6-32 SST
12| 1 120369 |ROD, THREADED 10-32,PLUNGER
13] 1 120368 |PLUNGER,THREADED
14/ 1 | 20398 |BINDING POST + SCREW, 1-1/2" SST
15| AR | 30740 |LOCTITE BLUE (OR ENG. EQUIV.)
16| 2 | 20952 | SCREW,10-32 X1-3/4PHPHM SST A
17| 4 | 20853 | WASHER,.2141D,.622 OD,.032 SST
21| 1 | 20373 | SPRING,THRD PLUNGER
38| 1 120371 |NUT, HEX, 10-32 SMALL PATTERN
39| 1 | 60180 | SLEEVE, BLACK VINYL BOOT
40| 1 | 60508 | NYLON INSERT BUSHING
4] 2 | 41186 | BUSHING, FLANGED, HANDLE
42| 3 | 20231 | NUT,NYLOCK 10-32
43| 2 | 20974 | WASHER, .1561D, .312 0D
44| 2 | 20941 | SCREW,8-18 X1 1/8HI-LO (ALTERNATE)
45| 2 | 20038 | SCREW,10-24 X1 1/2" PHH FH SST
46| 2 | 20247 | NUT,LOCKELASTIC,10-24, SST

A 20392, 20393 AND 20952 MUST BE TIGHTENED TO 10 £ 2 INCH-LBS

TOLERANCES: .X=+.03
XX=+.01, .XXX=+.005
ANGLE: +1°, FRACTION: +1/32"

RughodoE T e

Plano TX 75075

WAS 2 EA 20392 & 20232. REPLACED WITH 2 ITEMS, #20038 & 20247 (2 EA).

1617

ECN712C

ADDED #5 LOCTITE FOR BINDING POST/SCREW. REVISED ALTNT.SCREW REQMTS

81312

ECN 831B

WAS: ITEM 4, 20941 (2), 1S: ITEM 4, 20975 (2). ADDED ITEM 43, 20974 WASHER (2)

24712

ECN 7448

WAS: 20370 BINDING POST /SCREW (ALUM), 18: 20398 BINDING POST/SCREW (SST)

12-23-10

ECN512B

1ST ARTICLE APPROVAL REQD
FOR EACH NEW REVISION OR NEW

HANDLE ASSY,NO SW_SR_CORD

ADDED (2) SCREWS, 20941

31210

ECN 340B

> W O omm

WAS: (TBD), IS: RD # 20393, 20392, 20232. ADDED RD TITLE BLOCK & TORQUE SPEC

49-09

ECN 1768

REV

REVISIONS DESCRIPTION

DATE

APPRV'

VENDOR CHANGE.

. SIZE DWG NO. REV
PPRRVD: A 92827 F
BGYGAX 4909 SCALE NONE SHEET 1 OF 1




A L

PARTS LIST, VACUUM COVER ASSEMBLY, WT-C2A

VACUUM COVER SUBASSY, 120V, WT-C2 WIRED = PN 92799

65366
91107
51063
41161
60676
60716
50276

CO~NOOTTWN —

ORDER VAC MOTORKIT: PN 92728

9 60677
10 20853
11 20389
12 65355
13 20351
14 60726
15 76817
16 19466
17 11849
18 60661
19 20534
21 20451
22 60263
23 20375
24 76842
25 71586
35 11996
37 76872
45 60646

VAC COVER, WT-C2A BLUE 120V (INJ-MLD)
ROCKER SWITCH, DPDT,2HP ON-OFF-ON (1)
CIRCUIT BREAKER, 13 AMP, HORZ MT, OFF/ON
SERIAL NO. PLATE, WT-C2, (41175, Viper supplied)
POCKET PULL, FRONT 25
GROMMET, SPLIT, BLACK, (2REQD
VAC MOTOR, 120V LINIX

\ 11

\

-

iy
seamn

POCKET PULL, BACK

WASHER, FLAT, #10 (3) REQD 37-INS
SCREW, #3 X 3/4" PPH, HI-LOW (2) REQD LOWER
GASKET, VAC MTR, FORMED

RIVET, AL, 1/8" DIA X 3/8"L (2)REQD

COUPLING, THREADED WITH FLANGE (1) A\ ()
LABEL, WT-C2AETL, US (FENTON) o Illl
WASHER, LOCK, #10 EXT.STAR (3) -

BAFFLE, WT, UNIVERSAL VAC MOTOR

ELBOW, VAC MOTOR, 90° 10,16 &19

SCREW, 10-32 X 1-1/4" PHM (3) \ | e (3) EACH
SCREW, STA X 10mm (4) PLACES
GASKET, VAC MTR ELBOW

SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2'L TRUSS-HD, (5) REQD 2 23(3)

LABEL, WT-C2, ELECT, BLUE = - !
LABEL, WARNING, UL 1017 2 ( B 12
CLAMP, HOSE, 35-55mm SST, ZINC SCREW (1) T %M —
LABEL, MACHINE CLEANUP, ENG/SPAN n 21 (4)
INSULATOR, FOR ON-OFF-ON SWITCH i 22
o
- 18

VACUUM COVER ASSY,WT-C2A 120V
JULY 23, 2012




¢ abed

14

17 RECOVERY TANK ASSY WITH DOME ASSY
TO HOSE CUFF NOVEMBER 5, 2012
AT UPH CONN.
- SEE TOP VIEWFOR
DECAL LOCATION
DOME TOP VIEW: 10

20
NOTE*

PARTS LIST, RECOVERY TK ASSY,WT-C2 = 92532D

1 45104
2 20454
20237
60280
60279
65704
92822
76835
76857

TO VAC MOTOR '

OO h W

BAILL, 12.56"

SCREW, 1/4-20 X1.1" QTY 2
NUTLOCK,1/4-20 QTY 2

WASHER, SOCKET QTY 2

GASKET, .25ID  QTY2
RETAINER,NYLON, NO STEP (2)
RECOVERY TANK ASSY WITH BAIL
DECAL, LOGO, NEW WIDE TRACK
LABEL,MPNWT, "DO NOT FILL", BLUE

PARTS LIST, DOME ASSY 92030:

F N

DOME,MP,CLEAR, SKIRTLESS
GASKET,DOME SEATING

ELBOW,90° BLACK, WITH FLANGE (2)REQ'D
WASHER,PLASTIC,BLACK,1.56" ID, (2REQD
VACUUM HOSE X 20-1/2'L, Black

DECAL, "IMPORTANT" NO FOAM...UNIVERSAL
VACUUM HOSE X 14'L, Black
FILTER,SCREEN, with SPRING
GASKET,ELBOW,2"0D 1 1/2"ID,.06 (2) REQD
CLIP, RETAINING, (2) REQ'D

SUBASSY DOES NOT INCLUDE HOSES OR FILTER
10 60717
11 60701
14 60760
16 60196
17 85226
18 71590
19 85225
4 20 10460
22 60591
23 41183
*REPLCAEMENT SPRING (ONLY) IS PN 11840



PARTS LIST, MAIN SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, WT-C2A

92820 MAIN SUPPORT ASSEMBLY, WT-C2A, BLUE
20375 SCREW,10-32 X 1/2'TRUSS-HD (7)REQD 14
51090 BUSHING,STRAIN RELIEF, (2) REQD
80773 HOSE END ENLARGER

51091 NUT,STRAIN RELF BUSHING (2)REQ S
20907 WASHER..562 [D,1.00 OD, .06 Thk (3) 97
80780 HOSE END, TAPERED 0

80208 QUICK COUPLER, BRASS, 4BALL \
80280 ELBOW,BRASS,STREET,90°,1/4 FNPT ]
11 80784 NIPPLE,PLUG,QK CPLR.1/4" BARB, BRASS N
12 40215 STRIKER PLATE, MPMWT/X3, 3-SLOT \
13 20983 RIVET,AL, 316" DIA.188-.250GR (4)

14 20954 SCREW, M5 - .80 X 20mm HEXHD CAP (2) M

Cco~NoOTRRWLWND—

16 92585 POWER CORD WITH ALCI PLUG, 28FT (PHOLSTERY/HIND TIUL CORECTION

21 76714 LABEL, HOSE CONN (SPAN) GREY
23 73472 LABEL, MP/WT/X3, PLUG CAUTION 4 T

27 11845 CLAMP, HOSE, 12.8mm (3) REQD
28 80459 TEE,BRASS,1/4 MNPT X 3/16"ID BARB
30 60725 WASHER, RUBBER, 1-1/4" O.D., 1/4"1.D., 1/4" THK

6(1)
5 %
9

MAIN SUPPORT HOUSING ASSY, WT-C2A
JULY 12, 2017

y abed



PARTS LIST, LOWER TANK ASSEMBLY, 120V WT-C2A

92574
60694
20375
85242
60716
85227
45161
12 10231
13 45122
14 11183
15 60400
16 20091
20 77001
21 65365
22 10461

CoO~NOYOTWN —

G ofed

BOTTOM PAN WIVENT PNL, WT, 120V SUB, WIRED
VENT PANEL, BLACK PLASTIC

SCREW, 10-32 X 1/2' PAN-HD (5)REQD

VAC HOSE, EXHAUST, 24'L (1)
GROMMET, SPLIT, BLACK

VAC HOSE, NOZZLE TUBE, 17'L
NOZZLE, FLOOR, 12", WITH EARS
WHEEL, 8"DIA, BLACK (2)

AXLE, 3/8" DIA X13-1/32' L, ZINC PLT
HUBCAP, 3/8" DIAStud ID (2) REQD
FILTER, SCREEN, 9.11"L

SCREW, #8 X 112" (2) REQD
LABEL, "MIX / FILL" UNIVERSAL
LOWER TANK, WT-C2A, 2-PC, BLUE
LINE STRAINER, SUMP, (2) REQD

23 11995
25 20504
26 20911
27 20241
28 51055
29 60634
31 20266
35 20853
36 60955

CLAMP, HOSE, 25-40mm SST,ZINC SCREW
SCREW, 832 X 1/2' PANHD (1)REQD
RIVET, ALUM, 316 DIA BULB-TITE (1) REQD
ESN, 8-32 (1)REQD

CLAMP, HOSE, 516" METAL WRBR LINER
GASKET, NEO RUBBER, .406" D, 1" OD, (2)
WASHER, ALUM, .200 D, .44 OD (1) REQD
WASHER,.2141D,.622 OD, SST (8)

GASKET, LWR TANK SEAL (61 INCHES)

36

(2) 22
1-EACH SIDE

35 :
TOTAL (8) 'lf—,‘—” i

14 26, 31

SEPT 4, 2012

CENTER SECTION

VEIW - VENT PANEL

2



PARTS LIST, BOTTOM PAN ASSY, WT 120V
SUBASSY W/ VENT, 120V: (GOTEC PUMP AND DIODES)

1 12139 PUMP KIT WDIODES, GOTEC (2)REQD -
Check availability with Customer Service

90069 CAM ASSEMBLY (REF)

11845 CLAMP,HOSE,12.8-706R OETICKER (9) REQ'D

60449 BOTTOM PAN, BLACK, WIDE TRACK

40352 DRIVE ARM

40353 PILLOWBLOCK, (2REQD

60723 BRUSH STRIP, 11.3'L

20375 SCREW,10-32 X1/2"TRUSS-HD, (9)REQD

oco~Nooobhw

15 20604
17 45108
18 20521

C-CLIP, (2REQD
BRUSH HOLDER ASSY, 9.46'L
SCREW,8-32 X 1" (2) REQD

30 20906
3120390

SCREW, 10-32 X 5/8" WHRHD, (2)REQD
SCREW, 10-32 X 11/4" HEXHD (4) REQD

: 30 20853 WASHER, FL #10 X 5/8"OD (6)
5 585‘9"7 5?2'&3?&6?5%?% REQD 33 20231 NUT, NYLOCK, 10-32, (4) REQD
,(2) . 34 80765 HOSE, REINF, 1/4" ID, BULK, CUT 5L (1)
21 10341 BEARING,SELF-ALIGNING (J)REQD 35 g5198 HOSE, REINF 1/4°ID, 12 (2)REQD
22 20880 g‘{fg&ﬁ%ﬁ&gﬁfﬁg REQD 36 51110 TERM. QK SL, MALE, INSUL, 18AWG (2) REF
, DRIVE-ARM, (2) 37 51111 TERM, QK SL. FEM, INSUL, 18AWG (4) REF
24 60138 CONNECTOR, "Y" (1) o Gogr

SEALING GASKET, 7.69'L, Brsh-Bkt C/O
GASKET, MOTOR 3A6" THICK RUBBER, 4" X 3"
HOSE, REINF 1/4ID, 29"L (3)

25 85231 HOSE,REINF,1/4'ID, 3'L (1)
27 55267 MOTOR, BRUSH, MTH CAM ASSY
ORDER DRIVE MOTORKIT: PN 92979

39 60598
40 85237

10 60720 PUMP MOUNT,36" RUBBER, (4REQD 28 60611 ELBOW /BARB, 1/4" (4 42 20652 CABLE TIE '
12 60166 CABLE TIE,BLACK PLASTIC, MOTOR STRAP_~" = | 29 60139 FITTING, BARBED, 90°, (2) REQD 22 ggggg EIA\\ISEJ'E?Lé/Ete\TvGE}z'ETAF?K(%E%-%/4‘1
13 80790 JET TIP, SPRAY, 110° NYLON, (2) , 3/4"W, :
49 20266 WASHER, AL, .201D, .44 OD, 148, (3)
3 51 10316 WASHER, NYLON, .341 ID, .68 OD, .06 THK (4)
_ M 4
24 4 (5PLACES)
M 12
29
W[ 35 % "
[ M 13 7
=71 38 20
/ = 17 2
3 22
51
E ; > @
it 51 W
(4PL)
% (4PL \ @@
REFERENCE
VENT PANEL /
©|] BOTTOM PAN ASSY
=<, - Wide Tracks 120V
e “ / ~e AUGUST 6, 2013
o 46(8), 49(8) \ a © 3 » [
K 3,32 15
(o))

o
27 15
6
8

30,32

SEE ALTERNATE PAGE FOR NEW JLT PUMP CONFIGURATION



Uge cable ties to bundle
(7SN, wires, 2 places:
o

— ] — Diode 4
ql-—;('\s L
Blck 37 FRONT e O |
< Qs Mp Solution
%o T

.\ ﬁ Hose

B/a(,‘k 70—1 /4"

e /‘E @

White 10-1/4"

GRAY CORD INSIDE:
PN 55389, 29" L

W

B :§
6=

R™ SIDE VIEW / PLASTIC VENT PANEL | /
WITH WT BOTTOM PAN ASSEMBLY - 120V WIRING DETAIL

GOTEC PUMPS - MAY 25, 2012



sande
Line

sande
Text Box
FLOW

sande
Line

sande
Text Box
FLOW


PARTS LIST, BOTTOM PAN ASSY, WT 120V

SUBASSY W/ VENT, 120V: (JLT PUMP)

12158
90069
11845
60449
40352
40353
60723
20375

OCONNOOOT ~WwWw—

PUMP KIT, JLT, MITH INSTRUCTIONS, (2REQD
CAM ASSEMBLY (REF)

CLAMP,HOSE, 12.8-706R OETICKER (9) REQD
BOTTOM PAN, BLACK, WIDE TRACK

DRIVE ARM

PILLOW BLOCK, (2)REQD

BRUSH STRIP, 11.3'L

SCREW,10-32 X 1/2"TRUSS-HD, (9REQD

15 20604
17 45108
18 20521
19 20241
20 80597
21 10341
22 20840
23 80596
24 60138
25 86231

C-CLIP, (2REQD
BRUSH HOLDER ASSY, 9.46L
SCREW,8-32 X 1" (2) REQD

ESN, 832, (2) REQD

SLEEVE HOLDER, (2) REQD
BEARING,SELF-ALIGNING (2) REQD
WASHER FELT, (2) REQD
BUSHING, DRIVE-ARM, (2) REQD
CONNECTOR, "Y" (1)
HOSE,REINF,1/4D, 3'L (1)

10 60720 PUMP MOUNT,3/16" RUBBER, (4REQD
12 60166 CABLE TIE,BLACK PLASTIC, MOTOR STRAP
13 80790 JET TIP, SPRAY, 110° NYLON, (2)

27 55267 MOTOR, BRUSH, WITH CAM ASSY
ORDER DRIVE MOTOR KIT: PN 92979
29 60139 FITTING, BARBED, 90°, (2) REQD

4 (5PLACES)
12
%
“ / OYTRUT B
/ Qg\‘} 3
/ / st
o |
I 51
4(4PL \
REFERENCE
VENT PANEL
4
UCTION/ 5@
P OUTPUT ﬂ{ /
Ry 46(8), 49(8) \ - j = = 3
@ ” 51 ] 31,32
2 15 30,32
39 6

9 5

30 20906
31 20390
32 20853
33 20231
34 80765
35 85198
38 60637
39 60598
40 85237
46 20388
48 65508
49 20266
51 10316

2

13
17

SCREW, 10-32 X 5/8' WHRHD, (2)REQD
SCREW, 10-32 X 11/4" HEX-HD (4) REQD
WASHER, FL #0 X 5/8" OD (6)

NUT, NYLOCK, 10-32, (4) REQD

HOSE, REINF, 1/4"ID, BULK, CUT 5L (1)
HOSE, REINF 1/4"ID, 12'L (2)REQD
SEALING GASKET, 7.69'L, Brsh-Bkt C/0
GASKET, MOTOR 346" THICK RUBBER, 4 X 3"
HOSE, REINF 1/4"D, 29"L (3)

RIVET, AL, LARGE-HEAD (8) REQD

GASKET, 3/4"W, 1/4" THK, PSA, 9-3/4
WASHER, AL, .20 1D, .44 OD, 148, (8)
WASHER, NYLON, .341 ID, .68 OD, .06 THK (4)

48

38 20
2
22

51
> = (2)
@@

BOTTOM PAN ASSY
Wide Tracks 120V

AUGUST 6, 2013




Use cable ties to bundle
wires, 2 places:

.\‘ Hose

IR

N
N
-l

=
ey

oV
< =
L e B\ack5 Q’E‘
@ ' o “ X
L= Y

GRAY CORD INSIDE:
PN 55389, 29" L

W
B ~§
——

R

SIDE VIEW / WIDE TRACKS |
BOTTOM PAN ASSY - 120V JLT PUMPS JANUARY 4, 2013
INSTALLED 2 FUSES



SWITCH PARTS REF'D
ON HANDLE ASSY

101 /4"

w 10-1/4"
G 1 6“ \

BRUSH MOTOR

TIE WRAP 3-CORDS,

TOP SIDE OF
ﬂ
F
o 2|| m

MAIN SUP.HSG

2" 2" ‘
WHT|  WHT WHT/  |WHT
I a 4
cotEC | [cortEC |
PUMP PUMP m
FRONT REAR
ADD TIE
\\ WMOTOR WIRES BK ED
| o
VAC MOTOR Z
16
50992 MOUNTED MOUNTﬁLo‘\F’/sENT PANEL
23 N HANDLE MAY 25, 2012
PARTS LIST: 120V WIRING, WT-C2 USING GOTEC PUMPS & DIODES
1 51111 FEMALE INSUL QK SL TERM,(Reel #51039) (18) REQD 10 55393 CORD, REDBLACK/MWHITE CONDUCTORS (HANDLE ASSY)
2 51110 MALE INSUL QK SL TERM,(ReeI #51 040) (6) REQD 16 55389 CORD,4-CONDUCTOR,Gray, 29" LONG, STRIPPED
3 51061 INSUL CONNNECTOR, END CAP (9) 23 55148 WIRE,WHITE, 18AWG, (CUT 3"L), (3) PLACES
4 50258 DIODE ASSY,120V (2) 24 55147 WIRE, BLACK, 18AWG, (CUT 5"L), (6) PLACES
5 55147 WIRE, BLACK, 18AWG, (CUT17'L), (2) PLACES 25 55148 WIRE,WHITE, 18AWG, (CUT 5'L), (4) PLACES
6 55148 WIRE, WHITE, 18AWG, (CUT17"L), (1) PLACE 26 55147 WIRE, BLACK, 18AWG, (CUT 3"L), (3) PLACES
9 20652 TIE WRAP, (2) REQD



SWITCH PARTS REF'D
ON HANDLE ASSY

10414

w 10-1/4"
G 1 6" \

BK| |w
Th
[
BRUSH MOTOR \\
U BK/ 7 @
7
TIE WRAP 3-CORDS, M 26
TOP SIDE OF
MAIN SUP.HSG
% WHT
WHT
B
F| 10
=%
BK 5" BK 5"
3 7
SECOND
- ( W PUMP
[g M
\ REARE
i BK
\ VAC MOTOR j
R ‘
3 APRIL 29, 2013 ** JLT PUMP CONFIGURAION WITH TWO BLACK WIRES AND FUSE.
PARTS LIST: 120V WIRING, WT-C2 USING JLT PUMPS
1 51111 FEMALE INSUL QK SL TERM,(Reel #51039) (16) REQD 12 ggggg ggsg,fgg/ﬁéﬁg#gﬂﬁ ngﬁ{%ﬁgog%m'égﬁ ASSY)
2 I At s ol U EioR) G S e S0, DA
L S W e ) e 2 Sl e G RS
9 20652 TIE WRAP, (2) REQD





